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Alameda County A I,.(:_, :
Environmental Health Services 55 o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ; A
Alameda, California 94502-6577 e

Attention: Mr. Amir Gholami

RE: Sensitive Receptorand Preferencial Paihway Review
Quik Stop No. 88, 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Yalley, Calitornia
{(CC! Project No. 12139-3)

Dear Mr. Gholamni:

At the request of Quik Stop Markets, Inc., Complisuce & Closure, Inc. here by the Sensiiive
Receptor and Preferential Pathway Review at Quik Stop Market No. 88, located at 20757 Laie
Chabot Road i the City of Castro Valley, Alameda County, California. {f you have auy

comments or questions regarding the report, please contact our oftice at (925) 426-5395,

Sincerely,
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

fh &~ L

Gary R. Mulkey, R.G. 5842

ce: Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc,

Recyclable and made trom recycled paper. @
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Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Amir Gholami

RE: Sensitive Receptor and Preferential Pathway Review

Quik Stop No. 88, 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Casiro Valley, Cahforma
(CCI Project No. 12139-3)

Dear Mr. Gholams:

In response to Alameda County Health Care Services (County) letter dated December 20, 2000,
Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI) hereby submits this Sensitive Receptor and Preferential
Pathway Review of the area around Quik Stop Market No. 88, located at 20757 Lake Chabot
Road in the City of Castro Valley, Alameda County, California (Figure 1),

Background

The subject site is occupied by Quik Stop Market No. 88, which engages in the retail sale of
gasoline and convenience foods and products. In December 1998, two old, gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) were replaced by two new 12,000-gallon, double-walled,
fiberglass USTs, located approximately 10 feet southeast of the former tank location (Figure 2).

Afier the USTs were removed, the excavation was inspected. The bottoms of the USTs had been
at a depth of approximately 12 feet and water was observed at the bottom of the eastern half of
the excavation. Some of the soil had a grayish discoloration and a sheen was observed on the -
surface of the water. While the sidewalls and bottom of most of the excavation appeared to be a
silty clay, fractured bedrock was encountered at the botiom of the- eastern part f the excavation
(nearest Lake Chabot Road). ~ — e

Under the direction of Alameda County, an excavator was used to obtain samples from the
bottomn of the western part of the excavation. Soil was excavaled to a depth of approximately

Recyclable and mace from recycles paper. @

v —
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" one to two feet below the bottom of the excavation. Two seil samples were collected in native
soil, approximately 2 feet below the bottoms of the tanks. The two soil samples (T-1-1, T-2-1)
were reported to contain very low concentrations of TPHg, ethylbenzene, total xylenes and
methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) and were reported to be free of detectable benzene and toluene
The laboratory also reported one of the two water samples (GW-1) collected from the\ngitagast)..
side of the excavation to contain detectable concentrations of TPHg at 16,000 parts per billion
(ppb), benzene at 4.6 ppb, toluene at 12 ppb, ethylbenzene at 250 ppb and total xylenes at 1,400
ppb. Water sample GW-1 was also repestod to-hawe MTBE at 20,000-ppty. Water sample GW-2
was reported to contain TPHg at 400 ppb, ethylbenzene at 0.54 ppb, total Xylenes at 4.5 ppb and
MTBE at 6,700 ppb.

In February 2000, CCI conducted a Reconnaissance Soil Investigation at the subject site. The
purpose of the investigation was to determine the extent of soil and apparent groundwater
contamination discovered at the site during Quik Stop's tank replacement program of December
1998. However, during the course of the investigation, it was. diseovered that rowawaterbearing, .
bedrock (shale) was located approximately 14 fect below the ground suface. After cersultation
with Alameda County; it was da siliad 40 daitl so-vafisal (approximately 25 feet).and collect
" sifficient soil samples to profile-the éxtent of ariy contamination.

CCI drilled a total of three soil borings to depths of 23 feet in the vicinity of the fuel tank
complex at Quik Stop Market No. 88. Soil samples collected during the investigation were
found to be composed of a hard sandy, clay and shale bed rock. Grouagdpaser wos-Rat

_encountered within the depths explored. Based on the geologic conditions-encountered. kg
site, it appears that the water found and sampled at i bottorti of the fiel far

: : ol fank excivationin ¥
‘Petuinber 1998 was not groundwater. It-appears this was surface water which infileated the ~
fuel tank complex and was prevenied-from further migration due to the underlying bedrock.

As previously stated, CCI submitted a total of 15 stfl samples collected from various depths for
analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons. The laboratory reporied 4 of the 15 soil samples to have

very low detectable concentrations (less than 1 mg/kg) of toluene, ethylbenzene or total Xylenes
compounds. Oubpene-t the Iillquiights was repovied to comaindsiostable TR ga3.4 .

& .5

Based on the laboratory data collected during the investigation, it appeared the soil contamination
discovered during the fuel tank replacement program in December 1998 was kmited 1o the e
excavation ares, and that it appeared 10 pose no threat to the surrounding region. Further, a
shallow groundwater table is not present at the site. It was CCI's opinion that no further
investigation was warranted. However, in order to grant site closure, the County requested a

sepsitive receptor and preferential patitway suivey be conducted to determine if comtaminants
could have migrated from the site by other mean3.
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Area Land Use and Potential Sensitive Receptors

The Quik Stop Market site is located in an urban area of commercial and retail use, with some
residences located uphill (approximately 350 feet to the north) from the site. The site is bound
by Lake Chabot Road on the East, Castro Valley Boulevard to the south and Congress Way along
the west side of the property (Figure 2). A liquor store is located adjacent to the south of the
site. Commercial businesses, retail stores and restaurants are located along the north and
southwest sides of the site. Eden Hospital is located approximately one-quarter mile north and
up hill from the site.

Regional Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by moderate to well consolidated Tertiary sedimentary rocks (Schlocker,
1971). These rocks contain shale beds such as those encountered at the Quik Stop site. Webster
(1972) has mapped this area to contain poorly permeable rocks which have very limited
groundwater storage capacity, with well yields of less than 0.1 to 10 gallons per minute.
Alameda County also conducted a review of the local geology and found the rocks to have low
permeability with the sandstone and conglomerate units yielding small quantities of water. CCI's
February 2000 exploratory borings revealed similar subsurface stratigraphy and groundwater was
not observed within the claystone/shale bedrock below the sandy clay colluvial cover at the
subject site. Test resuits on wells drilled in the area revealed the sha.le/claystone to yleld very
little water. On the basis of site topography and nearby compliance monitoring ek

shatlow groundwater, if present, flows to the south. :

%l

A stream flowing in a concrete lined culvert maintained by the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District flows to the south, just west of the site. This concrete lined
stream course is fenced and the culvert lining inhibits surface water recharge into the ground.

2000 Foot Radius Well Survey

CCI conducted a 2000-foot radius well survey to ascertain whether any active water production
wells were located in the area. The search consisted of a review of records at the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, State of California Department of Water
Resources and East Bay Municipal Utilities District, which supplies drinking water to the area,

The survey revealed Qwells used as test wells, domestic wells or ireigition wells to be located .
near or within the 2000-feot sadius search area (Table 1).. Most of these wells are up-gradient or
cross-gradient to the Quik Stop site. There are no active pumping wells reported within 2000
feet down-gradient of the subject site. However, it appears there are some wells outside the
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search area. One domestic well was reported but this well was reported to be 1,808 fe peiifonst
of the site and would not be affected by a plume. migrating from the site. Itshonld be BM &Aat 4
several (49) compliance mme%weHs are located within the search area. Some of thess well-
locations are shown in Figure 3., however, thése compliance wells are not listed in Fable 1.
Copies of the well logs from the 2000-Foot Radius Well Survey are attached in Appendix A.

Water yield in wells at depths of 60 feet or greater were generally low. Well logs (both
conventional and compliance groundwater monitoring) show very little, if any water occurrence
in bedrock. Almost all the compliance monitoring wells were terminated at depths of 20 to 30
feet.

Tier 1 Risk Based Corrective Action Overview

The Tier I process involves comparison of site constituents to generic Risk Based Screening Levels
(RBSLs) to determine whether further evaluation is required. The current ASTM %ier | look up
tables were used with the data collected. from ibe figld,, Sinceiymdweter was not ancountered  *
during the Reconnaissance Soil Investigation; condtucted a the site in Mar.‘,_"v 99 (1t shouid be roted
the groundwater sampled during the fuel fantk removal in December- {458 . ‘appeated to.be from
“surface run=0#) only soil data is used in this analysis. On the basis of the look up tables, the
observed Benzene soil concentrations do not reach the threshold levels for indoor air (soil vapor
intrusion from soil to buildings), the most likely pathway to on-site commercial receptors. These
concentrations are below the levels for a cancer risk.

'=7:

Discussion

Site boring data showed a sandy clay colluvium underlain by claystone/shale rock which became
more indurated with depth. The water observed during the tank removal in December 1998,
appeared to seep from the sandy clay to claystone/shale contact. At that time, a small pit had to be
dug in order to collect a sample of the seeping water. CCI's exploratory borings revealed similar
subsurface stratigraphy and lack of groundwater at depths of 25 feet. Groundwater was not observed
to occur on-site in the bedrock which is significant, given the possibility of continuous seepage
recharge from the nearby concrete lined creek. On the basis of this data, groundwater appears to
accumulate only in extremely limited quantities at the sandy clay and claystone/shale contact.
Groundwater does not occur in the claystone/shale bedrock.

Very low concentrations of toluene and total xylenes were reported in 4 of the 15 soil samples
collected from the site in February 2000. The RBSLTier I look up tables were used with the data
collected from the field. On the basis of the.loak up tables, the observed Benzene ssibeoncenirdtions
are below the levels for a cancer risk. A copy of the data tables from the Tank Closure and
Reconnaissance Soil Invesugatlon Reports are attached in Appendix B.
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Methyl tertiary butyl either (MTBE) was observed in two grab water samples collected at the time
of the fuel tank removal in December 1998. However, the grounswater and contaminated soit were.
‘excavated and removed from the site before the new fuel tanks-were installed. Furthermore, MTBE .
was not observed in deep soil samples coliected from the three soil borings im February 2000. In
CCI's opinion, the MTBE observed in the tank excavation did not migrate either laterally into the
cotluvitim or vertically into the underlying vigystotee/shale bedrock,

Conclusion and Recommendations

A 2000-foot well survey and reconnaissance sensitive receptor search was performed for the site
area. The search revealed numerous monitoring wells used for regulatory compliance monitoring
in the general area. There were no active pumping wells reported immediately down-gradient of the
site within 2000 feet. One domestic well was reported, but this well was reported to be 1,800 feet
northeast of the site and would not be affected by a plume migrating from the site.

Exploratory borings advanced by CCI around the tank pit area showed the groundwater was not
present. Soil samples analyzed from these borings showed that extremely low concentrations of
TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected. Benzene and MTBE were not detected
in any sample. In CCI's opinion, these data indicate very little contaminant vertical penetration of
contamination and no indication of the presence or movement in the assumed down-gradlent
direction from the site. It is CCI's opinion that no further investigation is warranted at this time and”
“requests Alameda County Environmental Health Department tc review this site for case closure.

LIMITATIONS
The discussions and recommendations presented in this report are based on the following:
1. Soil and groundwater samples collected at the site;

2. Observations by field personnel;

3. Results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified
laboratory;

4, Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County,
and the City of Castro Valley.

It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could
occur at some time in the future because of variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage,
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or other factors.

The services performed by CCI, have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the Alameda County area. Please note that contamination of soil and groundwater
must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, express or
implied, is made.

CCl includes in this report chemical analytical data from a state-certified laboratory. The analytical
results are performed according to the procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and the state of
California. CCI is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.

If you have any questions, please call our office at (925) 426-5395.

Sincerely,
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

)H"""t f’.-\-ﬂ.{

Gary R. Mulkey, R.G. 5842

cc: Mr Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
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References:

American Society for Testing and Materials, Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action
Applied at Petroleum Release Sites E 1739-95, look up Table X2.1.

Compliance and Closure, Inc., report dated March 31, 1999 to Quik Stop Markets entitled, “Tank
Closure Report Underground Storage Tank Removal, Quik Stop No. 88 20757 Lake Chabot Road,
Castro Valley, California (CCI Project No. 12139-1),” 6 pages with attachments.

Compliance and Closure, Inc., report dated February 28, 2000 to Quik Stop Markets entitled,
“Reconnaissance Soil Investigation Report, Quik Stop No. 88 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro
Valley, California (CCI Project No. 12139-2),” 6 pages with attachments.

Geologic Framework of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Alameda County California:
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, August, 1993,

Geohydrology and Groundwater-Quality Overview of the East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County,
CA: 205()) Report Appendix-East Bay Plain Inventory.




Quik Stop No. 88
CClI Project No. 12139-3

Table 1
2000-Foot Radius Well Search Results

Quik Stop Market No. 88, 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA

6-Apr-01

State Well No. or Date Drilled Total Depth Casing and Depthtp Water: {5 Wells use or Status
Wel! Address (ft) Perforations i Known) | (If Known)
18§78 Redwood Rd. 10/1/54 ' 73 None, test hole Unknown Test
Castro Valley, CA test bailed 40 gpm
8045 Alisal 1956 60 60 ft. perf from ' 12‘“ [rregation
Castro Valley, CA 30-60 ft '
3SI2W-4K1 9/1/53 150 150 ft. perf. from| 102 Test Well
Eden Hospital 110-110-132-140 ft.
3s2w-4J1 2/1/53 51 51 ft. perf. from Not State Domestic
20036 Anita Ave. 31 -51 ft.
3I8/2W-4G1 Unknown - 76 70 ft.; perf; 20-30; Unknown Unknown
Reese 44-70 ft.
2962 Somerset Ave. 6/1/88 77 77 ft. pert. Unknown Abandon ?
66-77 fi.
35/2W-9B1 6/1/79 83 71 ft.; perf. 25 Irrigation
326 Cherry Way 30 - 70 ft. -
2691 Castro Valley 8/1/88 205 not constructed no yield Test assumed
Blvd. abandoned
3S/2W-4H2 8/1/88 220 220 ft.; perf; | o Domestic
3223 Lenard Dr. 30-220 ft.

Note: Compliance groundwater monitoring wells are not listed in this table

Compliance
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Water Resources Management
General Manager
J. Killingstad, Chier:

Dear Sir:

I am in no way a professional well driller. You seem to want more information
than I am able to give. I will glve you a summary of my experiences at trying

to find water on the church property at 2962 Somerset Ave. in Castro Valley.

I trust this will be enough, maybe you could send me some blank logs to be filled
out should I try again to dig another post hole of sufficient depth to hopefully

find water.

In June 1988 the church decided we should dig a water well, Since my brother gi
owns-a well drill which wasn't being used, I was given rermigsion to dig the well.
With almost no experience I began asking for help as to how to g0 about it,
Everybody gave plenty of ideas. I went to Maderis and brought the well drill here,
I repaired the drill as necessary to make it operable. T purchased casing-
pump~tank and evervthing that I thought I needed, then started to drill wy first
post hole. I drilled a 10" hole 80 feet deep, placed my 6" casing and pea gravel
into the hole. I left apprx. 20 feet above vea gravel for well seal. I rented

an air compressor and used air pressure to blow mué and water from well +o clean
out before placing pump in hole. I placed the opump inte hole and was able to umn
apprx. 100 gallons of water after 2L hours. After one hour I could Dump apprx.

6 gallons.

I was told that the amount of water would inerease by continual pumping so I started
1o seal the the top off and found sand had caved in on top of the pea gravel to

a height 10 feet from the tep of the ground. After trying several different weys

t0 remove the sand to allow for the seal and not being able to, and with the
possibility of finding more water at a different location, I decided to drill a

new well doing everything right this time. We had the Water Witch to come back

and show us where to dril] = second time and how deep. We removed the casing

from the first hole and filled it in. We damaged some of the casing and purchased
another 10 feet.for the depth of the second hole. We drilled the second hole

89 feet deep.to accomadate the casing lenght and more than needed according r
to the Water Witch. We found about the same type and same depth of different -
material as we drilled each hdle (k4 of them) We found rock at about 15-18 rfeet,

We found hard blue clay at about 20-22 feet,

We found rock or gravel from 35-L2 feet,

We found hard blue clay from about L42_45 feet.

We found easy drilling from about 45-65 feet.

We found more rock or gravel from about 65-to 75 feet.

We found sand from 75-84 feet.

We found gravel from 8h-bottom at 89 feet,

Upon reaching 89 feet, we vlaced the casing into hole, voured pea gravel up to
20feet from top of ground, and sealed the top 20 feet off with cement. We rented
& more powerful air compressor and blew out the well, We placed the pump into

} the well and were able o pump apprx. the same amount of water as the first hole.
I asked the Water Uitch to come back to discuss the options available.
We decided to go inside the 6" casing with a 6" drill, and drill 20 feet more.
Drilling went easy and fast. At 109' T placed the pump into the well and found

no more water than at 89 rfeet,
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I placed the drill back into the hole and drilled another 18 feet, at

the point of adding ancther section of &rill shaft the bottom of the hole caved
in on the drill bit up to the bottom of the casing. Not being able to reverse
the drill which might have helped get it out, I used jacks, and was able to
moveit some, but not to free it. T rented a tow truck whith the operator said
would left 60 tons. The drill moved apprx. 5 feet before the2" 3drill shaft
Pulled apart at 50 feet.from the top of the ground. The shaft is still there
and the amount of water is still about 100 gallons after 2L hours. With such

2 slow recovery it seened foolish to bother with it, We still have a pump in it
with the jet at szhout 87 feet.

We decided to have another Water Witch check to see if he could agree with ancther
spet the first one had suggested might be another place we could find water.

He did not agree at all, but found another spot about 100 feet fromthe last one.
S0 we were off again, '

We started our thirg post hole. Since money was now becoming a problem, our
Pastor wanted to know if we could place the pump into the hole“to see if we had
water before buying the casing and gravel ete. Ve dicussed the hazsrd involved
but decided to try anyway. We were able to get the pump cut. The sand caved in
to a level of 10 feet from the top of the ground. There was more than sand in the
cave in. We put the drill back into the hole +to flush the sand out after buying
a casing and gravel. The drill kept hitting something, maybe a rock which kept
falling lower into the hole as we removed the sand, At gbout 60' the threads
stripped on the drill shaft about > feet above the bit. We vumped the water out
to try and get a hold onto the shaft. As soon as the water was removed the sand
caved in, covering the bit and Tfilling the hole to a level 10 feet from the top
of the ground. ( At least we didn't have much trouble filling in the rest of

the hole,)

‘Now we have casing and gravel and cement 5o we drill another hole about 30 feet
from the third one at the next suggested spot. Drilling went very well(experience
helps). The suggested depth was 72 feet, the lenght of our casing. We finished
the well off and place the pump into the well. The amount of water was(is) apprx.
% the amount of the first two wells, Our Pastor want to pump from both wells
in order to salvage something from all the work and expense. I tryed to convince
him that it was not worth the time and effort since there was not enough water
to make it worthwhile, I suggested that it would be better to drill another well
if we could find a better place to drill. The Pastor finally agreed., We are now
waiting on the Water Witeh to come from Sacramento with another type of tool to
show us where to érill next. I am hoping he does not find a place he is sztistied
with. However, T would like to keep the permit open in case he does,
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3.

) ( These notes are from the last well to date and may be of interest to you.) E;

Pirst 5 feet is filled with rocks and concrete
Next 15 feet is easy drilling

Hard blue clay at 20 feet for one foot

Next 5 feet easy drilling

From 26-37 feet very soft (sand)?

Three feet of gravel, 37-L0 feet

One half foot hard blue clay at 40 feet

Next 15 feet easy drilling with gravel at 46 ang again at 54 feet.
Hard blue clay at 55-56 feet,

Some gravel at 63 feet then ,

Hard clay at 63 and % feet for % foot.

Gravel and then hard clay again at 65 feet.

Slow drilling to T4 feet then,

Gravel and soft sand for 3 feet.

Stopped drilling well #4 at 77 feet.

Sincerely Yours,
Emmett 0. Baker .
Foothill Baptist Church S37-04lH

3 St9eT 3, Beodone

Custodian
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

N Consulting Engineers
' PO. BOX 996 + BENICIA, CA 94510 3083 55A4-C
(707) 746-6915 « (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581
i
[
i
i.
qs.
%
3
LOCATION MAP
} Unocal Service Station #3072

2445 Castro Vallev Blvd.
Castro Valley, California




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
PO. BOX 995 + BENICIA. CA 94510 308355 AC

(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6816 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

PGAE Vault
\ CASTRO VALLEY EBLVD. box
A
(90.97)
|
-={rr7rs
s“.‘J l ‘ I ' f '
Existing [ : :: :
. Bound of |
Building ta:k ::;oval ; ! l: i
excavation I B
| <]
B | o
MwW2 m | =
(89.33) S
«
) Existing m
Building 1 8
Trash =
- Pump
PR BT
H Encl. Island %
(Typ. 3) =
T £
Pit
c
| Mw3--
(88.61)
—_— -— - __JL--‘
SITE PLAN
Figure 1
LEGEND b Yo L &) 30
e e ——
-@- Monitoring Well Approx. Scale feet

( )} Ground water elevation in feet on

1/24/90. Top of MWl well cover
assumed 100,00 feet as datum.

i i d t flow )
) DE:> Direction of ground water Unocal Service Station #3072

2445 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers 308355A-C

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA. CA 84510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

PG&E Vault
\ CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. _box
(91.15)
i
Existing
Bound r
Building :a:: ::ioeal
excavation
! =
Mw2 -@)-B =
(89.77) N =
<
) Existing =
Building 8
Trash =
| Encl., — = T iump o
sland O
(Typ. 3) =
. T B
vt [ [1]] -
Pit ]
.
| Mw3-€P-
(88.73)
— 1
SITE PLAN
Figure 2
LEGEND 30 0 30
, -~ el
{E} Monitoring Well Approx. Scale feet

{ ) Ground water elevation in feet on

3/22/90. Top of MWl well cover
assumed 100.00 feet as datum.

Direction of ground water flow
) O pirec B Unocal Service Station #3072

2445 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California
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BORING LOG 2083554
) Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By EZ%Q

KEI-P89-1106 gn 2"

Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem | Drilling Company '
MWl Method Auger EGI

Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-

tion level |Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCS

0

A.C. Pavement
Clay, sand, and gravel: fill

CH Clay, high plasticity, stiff, moist,
black.

Color change at 5 feet to dark gray
10-15% sand.

5/7/14

Shale bedrock, weathered, locally
N/A hard, fractured, sllghtly moist,
ollve brown, clayey inside fractures.

o~

16/33/43

Jr‘tll_JjII!’I!Il

50-5"

Shale bedrock at 13 feet, as above,
wet.

1”4

15

111|l1111|11|1]|||

Color change at 20 feet to very dark
20 — gray.

22/46/ — 1o

Page 1 of 2




2083554

) WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: _ Unocal - Castro Valley BORING/WELL NO. MWl

PROJECT NUMBER:__ KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 25.5!

—— sl

B. Boring Diameter*: an

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 25.5!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2.375"

7 ID = 2.067"

) E. Depth tc Perforations: 8!
F. Perforated Length: 17.5"

Machined

Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 41t

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 19.5"
RMC Lonestar

Pack Material: Sand

Size: 4#3

_ j 5 J. Bottom Seal: None

) l .B .1 - Seal Material:_ N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG 2 4 D
) Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By K
KEI-P89-1106 on 2" D.L. h
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90
- Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWz Method Auger EGI
Penetra—-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level |Samples graphy Description
blows/&" Uscs
o
— — A.C. Pavement
— — Silty clay, high plasticity, stiff, -
— - moist, very dark gray, locally
— - gravelly, gravel to 1/2".
6/8/10 —- 5 CH Clay, high plasticity , with silt, 10-
— 15% sand, stiff, moist, dark green~
— ish gray, locally cemented, with
i — _ word \gravel below 6 feet. |
— et
16/25/26 — . GC xazd Clayey gravel with sand, dense, moist,
— o=y dark greenish gray, mottled with
— I=r=¥ olive brown below 7.5 feet. L
— Sandy clay, moderate to high plasti-
4/7/13 — 10 CH city, 10-15% gravel, stiff, firable,
— moist, yellowish brown.
— ] Very stiff at 12 feet, ocasional
8/11/15 — gravel, gravel is olive brown shale.
7/13/22 — —
13/20/28 — 15
-— 7t Clayey gravel with sand, dense, moist,
10/19/21 — N GC ¥ yellowish brown, gravel is shale,
— Zva dark brown within clay.
— — Sy
) 13/19/23 — o At 20 feet, varied gravel, some
50-2" v [ 20 : serpentine. No recovery at 20.5 feet

Page 1 of 2
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. _ BORING LOG 508355‘m6
o
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By Zéﬁ@“’
) KEI-P89-1106 an 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A ‘ i/18/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
Mw2 Method Auger - | EGI '
Penetra~|G. W.|Depth (ft){ Strati-
tion level |Samples graphy Description
blows/e" uscs
— — SW- ffﬁ¢:c1ayey sand with gravel, 15% clay,
36/48/ — SCP "\ gravel as above, hard, wet, olive
50=-5n1 — — brown.
— N/A Shale bedrock, very hard, fractured,
— — dark yellowish brown to dark brown.
22/50-5" — 25
— E; Shale bedrock, well weathered to clay,
— locally hard, very dark gray.
) u ]
50-3" -— [: No recovery, shale bedrock, as above,
— 30 hear refusal.
-— 40 —— TOTAL DEPTH: 30!

) Page 2 of 2




36735558

WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal - Castro Valley BORING/WELL NO. MW2

PROJECT NUMBER: __ KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 30!

— B. Boring Diameter*: g"

Drilling Method:_ Hollow Stenm

Auger
G I3
C. Casing Length: 25!
Material:_Schedule 40 PVC
H D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.175n

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations: 5!

F. Perforated Length: 20"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 26"
RMC ILonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

J. Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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BORING LOG 30&355&

) Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter ged By
KEI-P8S-1106 gn 2"
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drllled
Castro Valley N/A 1/19/80
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra-{G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/e" , uUscs
0
— ] A.C. Pavement
— — Sand and gravel: fill
F— —] Silty clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, very dark grayish brown, 5-10%
[— _— sand. .
16/17/22 — 5 CH Gravelly clay, high plasticity, 5-10%
— silt, very stiff, moist, light olive
. [ = brown . ]
) : =
20/21/24 — GC o Clayey gravel with sand, very dense,
‘ — e moist to wet, olive brown gravel is
— == almost entlrely shale.
\ S =
23/28/33; ~ | 10

Clayey gravel with sand, as above,
= ocasionally grading to gravelly clay,
e very stiff, moist, olive brown.

18/30/23 — 15

BRR
lllllllllf‘l"l‘lll[lll

— 20

Page 1 of 2




BORING LoeG

3085355

Project No.
KEI-P89-1106

Boring & Casing Diameter
9" . 2"

Logged By ﬂﬁ» W

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra—-|(G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level [Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
— — 2 Clayey gravel with sand, as above,
— — oy ocasionally grading to gravelly clay,
— — = as above,
— 25 —
— 30 ——
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 22!

Page 2 of 2
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WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal =~ Castro Valley BORING/WELL NO._ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 22!

— ol

B. Boring Diameter*: an

. Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 22"

.Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

E
ID = 2.087"
E. Depth to Perforations: 5!
F. Perforated Length: 17!
A
‘ Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot
Perforation Size: 0.0G20"
G. Surface Seal: 2!
Seal Material: Concrete
H. Seal: 18"
F »
Seal Material:_ Bentonite
I. Gravel Pack:
RMC ILonestar
Pack Material: Sand
Size: #3
J. Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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| U.G. Fuel Storage
Tank Pit Boundary r
ot IR AR
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BORING

LOG

[ .
) Project No.

KEI-P89-1106

Boring & Casing Diameter

gn

mg’;ed By ﬁ @ﬁ

2“

Project Name Unocal-

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

MW4 Method Auger EGI

Penetration{G. W.|Depth Strati-

blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS

o

— - Asphalt concrete over clayey sand and
— — gravel base ,
— — Clay, trace to 5% coarse-grained sand
— - trace of gravel to 1/2 inch dia.
P — CH moist, hard, dark gray, 5% orangish
— — brown banding

6/11/24 — 5
— 2 Clay, trace to 5% sand, trace to 10%
— CL/ caliche, light dive gray to greenish
— — gray, moist, hard
;: “— Bedrock
— — Shale, moderately hard, fractured,
— very weathered, decomposed and

50 =é;=— — 10 *ll clayey, wet below 10', olive brown
— —{N/A
— 15 — _
— — Shale, moist, clayey, moderately hard,
— — medium gray to olive gray

22/50-5" e —
— 20

Page 1 of 2
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BORING LOG

’ f:Project No.
) KEI-P89-1106

Boring & Casing Diameter
gll 2"

Logged By
W.W.

Project Name Unocal-

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Castro Valley N/A 8/13/50
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MwW4 Method Auger EGI

Fenetration|G. W.

Depth Strati-

S—
l—
—
—

25

30

35

40

N/A

blows/6" level| (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
Clayey shale bedrock as above,
moderately hard, moist, gray
117/28/37 :

|H||!1111|||HIHHI||H|11|!IH 111 |

TOTAL DEPTH DRILLED: 22!
TOTAL DEPTH SAMPLED: 23.5!

Page 2 of 2
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s N 2E4L3EA
r WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
PROJECT NAME: Unocal Castro Valley BORING/WELL NO. MwW4
PROJECT NUMBER:_ KEI-P8%-1106
WELL PERMIT NO.:
Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 23.5"
—‘ R B. Boring Diameter*: gn
Dfilling Method:_Hollow Stem
g Auger
C. "Casing Length: 21"
Material:_Schedule 40 PVC
H D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2,375"
1 ID = 2.067"
E. Depth to Perforations:_g!
A F. Perforated Length: 151
Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot
: Perforation Size:_ 0.020"
c G. Surface Seal: 4"
Seal Material:_ Concrete
H. Seal: ig8'!
Seal Material:_ Bentonite
I. Gravel Pack: 17!
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand
: Size:  #3
) i__JLJ J. Bottom Seal:_ None
Seal Material:_ N/A
*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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3{ BORING LoOoG
_ : . ,

} Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-1106 gn 2n W.W.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

- MWS Method Auger EGI

Penetration|G. W.|Depth Strati-

blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description

Samples| USCS
0

A.C. Pavement over clayey sand and
and gravel base

B Clay with gravel, gravel angular to
1 1/8 dia., trace sand and caliche,
moist, firm, greenish gray.

Clay, trace sand, moist, firm, very
dark gray.

CL/
CH
Clay, trace fine sand, moist, very
stiff, light olive gray to greenish
gray trace to 10% caliche with
nedules to 1/2 dia.

7/14/15 — 5

BER
s wBEERNENE

— Bedrock

50 — — Clayey shale, trace caliche(?), moist,
olive gray, orangish brown, trace
greenish gray (clay) highly weather-
— 10 ed, decomposed

16/24/30 —

l
l

— N/A

Clayey shale, trace organic matter,
moist, olive gray to olive brown with
trace of orange~brown, moderately
hard, less weathered than above

36/40/45 —

35/50 — 15

Clayey shale, slightly weathered and
decomposed, saturated, moderately
hard, olive gray

40/50-5%

Page 1 of 2
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BORING LOG

e f'Proj ect No.

Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P89-1106 gn 2" W.W.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWS Method Auger EGI :
Penetration|G. W.|Depth Strati-
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
— — Shale, as above, very moist less
— - weathered than above, clay in fract-
— —N/A fractures, moderately hard, gray.
15/28/32 —
] L~ 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 24!

Page 2 of 2
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WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:Unocal-Castro Valley 2445 C.V. Blvd. BORING/WELL NO. MW5

PROJECT NUMBER:_KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth:_ 24!

B. Boring Diameters*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger
C. "Casing Length:_ 23.8!

Material:_Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations: 8.5'

F. Perforated Length: 15!

Machined
Perforation Type:_ Slot

Perforation Size: o0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 6.5"

L]

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 1!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 16.5°?
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: 43

J. Bottom Seal: None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




S g g e P = A ;) v e )
o S ! s et A?): “ . WH \\f./ . é_.
NIRSIAS (B SR WOV R
=3 ' - LN e i :
(o) SN 2

3 o i * S 1 /li D - ;

/r‘ (\t}‘i :1 i

\ ) it

E.\ [ LA S

() W

&

Y vE
) —
H
v Earl W
Scheal
./ =2
= 7._‘.‘ . \ /'/-,’{.,‘
Gl T P
A /4 5 -
5"
’,“%rf I. ;
260 il
i \
w ol ?
) :?4‘
.. ', ! l
t{,\:“ i:‘.l— ’, IH
i /’/‘_"\
o _,\\‘ ‘\..
e

A PCRTICN OF THE U.S.G.S. HAYWARD 7.5 QUADRANGLE

Z

LOCATION MAP
THRIFTY OIL STATION NOC. 654
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
) THRIFTY OIL COMPANY
DOWNEY, CALIFORNIA
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THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-15-88 %L
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 castro Valley Logged By:DD
Dz‘-llllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
-~ Time Started:l:11 Boring/Well #:RE-1 Elevation:
Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

———-----——-—-————--———————q--————--————------——————---n—m----.-————-——-.——---
-

DEPTH| SAMP| PID|BPF*] WELL Uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET] INT | ppn DETAILS
_______________________ [ e n e am e ]
1 140|781z [ GRAY CLAY WITH GRAVEL, MOIST,
T i STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 HE MOTTLED BROWN AND GRAY CLAY WITH
1 2 113, 14, 18522 GRAVEL AT BASE, WET,
t i SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
15 i LIGHT BROWN SLIGHTLY GRAVELtY (SHALE)
+ <1 ot w7, 3ol CLAY, MOIST - NOT WET,
1 i NO HYDROCARBON ODOR,
20 e BLACK WEATHERED SHALE, DRY,
1 <1 |6 2. 27 NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
25 <1 |37 63 - BLACK CLAY WITH SHALE, MOIST,
------ ——= NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
1 TD AT 26 FEET.2-15-88
301 GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
354 .
404
_ 454
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THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-16-88 NN‘/'
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley -  Logged By:DD KV
DFllling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:9:30 Boring/Well #:RE-2 Elevation: -

,K-Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:!PVC Filter Pack:#3 SanD

DEPTH| SAMP, PID {BDPF+* SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET)| INT | ppm
5 i GRAY-GREEN CIAY WITH SOME GRAVEL,
4 7 |4 6. 1 VERY MOIST, SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 1 GREEN GRAVELLY (QUARTZITE) CIAY, VERY
- 110 fa, 9. 1afid MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
. PERCHED GROUNDWATER.
15 i GREEN CLAY, MOIST, WITH EVAPORITE
- 50 s 1o a7l CRYSTALS, VERY SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR
| =3 REFUSAL AT 17 FEET ON GRAVELLY CLAYEY
. SHALE WITH PLAGIOCLASE VEINS.
20- . T.D. AT 17 FEET.
e ' GROUNDWATER AT APPROXIMATELY 13 FEET.
- 2-16-88
254
30-
35
404
" 45-
3\\-. . l
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'THRIFTY OIL COMPANY  MONITORING WELL LOG - .DATE:2-14-88 vV-
054 Castro valley - Ca 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD [ v
Drllllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER '
-~ Time Started:12:30 Boring/Well #:RE~-3 Elevation:
f jampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4"™ Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

_—-—----n—-———-————-—————q--———-—-—————-—-a—————--“----——-------—-————-—_-.________

ASPHALT
DARK GRAY-BLACK CLAY WITH WOOD, FILL
MATERIAL,

BLACK ORGANIC CLAY, VERY MOIST,

L 140 Wszﬁg STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.

GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, WEATHERED
QUARTZITE GRAVEL WITH SAND AND CLAY,
CLUMPS, MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON OQDOH

140 pa 2, agf

DARK OLIVE-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, GRAVEL
IS SHALE, WITH SAND, ROOTS, MOIST
NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.

REFUSAL ON SHALE BEDROCK.

4 <5 |a 1 1)t

201 : T.D. AT 19 FEET.’
1 ': _ NO GROUNDWATER 2-14-88,

1 NOTE: AFTER WAITING OVERNIGHT, THE
2571 BORING (NOT SET AS A WELL YET) HAD
1 . WATER AT APPROXIMATELY 7 FEET. THE

T : BORING WAS THEN REAMED, AND A 4 INCH
1 WATER WELL WAS BUILT 2-15-88.

i
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THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-14-88
054 Castro Valley ca 2504 castro Valley Logged By:DD V4
Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER PN
Time Started:2:00 Boring/Well #:RE-4 Elevation: = .
( Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

SR hronen 392 %9 7 ,w/

——_--———--——————-——————--———--———c———--———-------—-----—--—-—————---—_—.-____,____

RF& A

5 3 GREEN GRAVELLY CLAY OVER BLACK CLAY,
1 1256807 VERY MOIST, STRONG HYDROCAREON ODOR.
10 i GREEN GRAVELLY CLAY, WET,
1 25 [te. 17, 16 MODERATE HYDROCARBON ODOR.

15 12, sopze FLommes REFUSAL ON WEATHERED SHALE. SAMPLE IS
¥ <1|* GRAVELLY (SHALE) CLAY, WET, OVER DRY
1 SHALE BEDROCK.

1 : T.D. AT 15.5 FEET.

20- : .
. GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
. 2-16-88

25-

30-

35-

404

" 45-
50 ' _
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~ — 77




Lt it L e st e e

3 S5y 38/2w K Ges ‘
~ THRIFTY OIL COMPANY  MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:Z-17-88

< ro

/
054 Castro valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD fp‘h S
Dz.-llllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER .
- Time Started:7:40 Boring/Well #:RE-5 Elevation:
7 Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND
N . :
DEPTH|] SAMP| PID|{BPF*| WELL USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES ¥
(FEET)| INT | ppm DETAILS
5 3 GREEN AND GRAY CLAY WITH GRAVEL
- 130 j7.12 w9 (SANDSTONE) AT TOP, VERY MOIST,
- i MODERATE HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 ' 3 ¥ GREEN-BROWN CLAY WITH SOME GRAVELS
- 120 pa s anfiEfi CL | AND WHITE EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, VERY
- / MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
15 % GREEN~-BROWN WEATHERED SHALE,
- 4 22, a2, sofiEiiE % NO HYDROCARBON ODOR, WET.
20 === soer Flimeiiif——— GREEN-BROWN SHALE, REFUSAL.
- T.D. AT 20.5 FEET.
- GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
25+ ) _ 2-17-88
30+
354
40~
" 454
- -
~ N

LT AATTY TR TP R o oma RE&A



o sy - 3d‘/z w¥Qe /
THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-17-88 Ndy
054 Castro Valley ca 2504 Castro Valley Logged 'By:DD v
D1:::.111ng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig TypetHOLLOW STEM AUGER K
~ Time Started:1:10 Boring/Well #:RE-6 .Elevation:

Sampling Method:DRIVE Ccasing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 sAND
DEPTH| SAMP| PID |BPF* SOTIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES |
(FEET)Y INT ppn

5 i GRAY CLAY WITH WHITE EVAPORITE
- 20 2% 2. 7 DEFPQOSITS, VERY MOIST,
7 : NO HYDROCARBON CODOR.
10 i MOTTLED GRAY AND GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY
= 50 |9 17 ] CLAY WITH EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, MORE
- F GRAVEL AT BASE, VERY MOIST,
] NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
15+—mma=] 5 |sop- SHALE - REFUSAL.
~ T.D. AT 15 FEET.
] NO GROUNDWATER FOUND DURING DRILLING
204 | : 2-17-88. '
- *AFTER BUILDING THE WELL AND WAITING
. ' SEVERAL HOURS, GROUNDWATER FILLED THE
- WELL TO 8 FEET.
254 )
304
35+
40
45=-
('L o
50- ﬁ |
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THRIFTY OIL COMPANY  MONITORING WELL LOG pafE:2-17-23 v
054 castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD 9
D;llllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:!HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:10:00 Boring/Well #:RE-7 Elevation:
Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:$#3 SAND

i —— — . — - — -
AR A e . ) SR S W A e S D D W N S e e . ] T T - —— — ——— ksl Dl S P S WD SNY S S ——— A — i 2 .

DEPTH| SAMP| PID)BPF* SOIL, DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET] INT PpmM '
5 3 'BLACK CLAY OVER GREEN CLAY WITH
1 110 a5 1 fi EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, VERY MOIST,
1 ; STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 i GREEN GRAVELLY (SHALE) AND CLAY, WET,
1 150 frz16. f: STRONG HYDROCARBON -ODOR. :
15 18 [ s o SHALE - REFUSAL.
- T.D. AT 15 FEET.
- . : GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
20- - 2-17-88
25+
30-
35-
-
40~
" 45+
50- p
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SUBSURFACE COVER

DEPTH
VARIES

DEPTH VARIES

BOLTED TRAFFIC COVER
/ . ——GROUND SURFACE
0

PVC CAP

e CEMENT

) CEMENT OR CEMENRT -BENTONITE MiX GROUT

2 FEET | MINIMUM

2 FEET | MINIMUM
_‘-[

SCREENED INTERVAL

UNSLOTTED PYC CASING

3&H———BENTONITE SEAL

1 FOOQT | MINIMUM

SLOTTED PVYC CASING OR SCREEN

——— SAND PACK

THREADED OR SCREW MOUNTED END CAP
TOTAL DEPTH

NO SCALE
TYPICAL ONLY

3 3/4"

TYPICAL MONITORING WELL
CONSTRUCTION

RE& A

Sorte Barbard
Catifornig




LEGEND SHEET FOR BORING LOGS 29/2#) ¥@ /-7

APy

(' EORING ILOG SYMBQOLS - MONITORING WELIL SYMBOLS
Modified California W]
Sampler (blow-count) i/ Concrete Seal

No Sample Recovered Bentonite Seal

KL

First Water Encountered Sand Pack

l*‘.

Measured Water Level E?”' Native Backfill

P— Slotted Section of
Casing -

Blank Section of
Casing

Y  neasured Water Level

LITHOLOGIES

% ) Silty Sandy STLT
7, 7/ Aﬁ CLAY cLAY
] Clayey TITFEEl  sandy SAND TR Clayey
1 1 /’ alafaala e 3= M ; .:‘...
gy SILT {HfHY sTLT 5 SAND
Silty %3] Gravels & A All silty -
SAND o 3 eef Gravel=-Sand lglekl or Clayey Bedroc.
= Mixtures 4] gravels A
AN —
F’Lj{?jj{, Fill 124/ Asphalt/
AP, NN Concrete
Smraaarﬁg

cotiforn




Quik Stop No. 88 28-Feb-00
CCI Project No. 12139.2
TABLE 1
SOI. SAMPLE ANALYSIS
Quik Stop No. 88 - 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA
Sample Ethyl Total
Sample Depth Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
Number {feet) Sampled {mag/kg) (mg/kg) {myg/kg) {mg'kg) (mg&g) (ug/ka)

MW-1-5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-1-10 10 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 0.018 0.013 0.028 <1g"
MW-1-15 15 2/15/00 34 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.021 <5
MW-1-20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(1.005 <5
MW-1-25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <D.005 <5
MiV-2.5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-10 10 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-15 15 215/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 =0.005 <5
MW-2.20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 0.009 <0.005 <0.005 <5
[Mw-3.5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-10 10 2/15100 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW.3-15 15 2/15/00 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 =5
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

mg/kg Miligrams per kilogram

uglkg Micrograms per kilogram

< Below laboratory Detection Limit

N.R. Note Requested

MTBE Methyl-t-Butyl Ether

9

Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-lérget hydrocarbons

Complianca

&
Closurse, Inc.



Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample Depth | TPH-g |Benzene| Toiuene | benzene| Xylenes MTBE
Number Date (feet) (ppm} Sggm! | {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm)

T-11 12/22/98 | ~13-14 1.20

<0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0070{ 0.073 0.81
T-2-1 | 12/22/98 | ~13-14 1.40 | <0.005 | <0.005 0.012 0.022 0.70 |

TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline‘

MTBE Methyl! tert-buty! ether

ppm Parts per million {(mg/kg)

<

Less than the listed method detection limit

L 4
Comgpliance
C

Closurs, Inc.
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Less than the listed method 1 detection limit

Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample | Depth | TPH-g |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylenes | MTBE
Number Date (feet) [ (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb)
GW-1 12/22/98 | ~20-21 | 16,000 4.6 12 250 1,400 | 20,000
GW-2 12/29/98 | ~12-13 400 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 4.5 6,700
TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE Methyl tert-butyl ether
ppb Parts per billion (ug/)

Compliance

-
Closure, Inc.






